

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 08-1252

**UNION POWER PARTNERS, L.P.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT M. KENNEDY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426
(202) 502-8904**

May 22, 2009

FINAL BRIEF: July 6, 2009

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties before this Court, and those that appeared before the agency, are identified in the Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *KGen Hinds LLC, et al.*, Order Affirming Initial Decision, 120 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,284 (2007) ("Affirming Order"), JA 295-306; and
2. *Union Power Partners, L.P.*, Order Denying Rehearing, 123 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,191 ("Rehearing Order"), JA 335-346.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Reactive Power	6
B. Commission Precedent Regarding Compensation For The Supply Of Reactive Power.....	8
C. Proceedings Before The Commission.....	11
1. Union Power’s Proposed Rate Schedule	11
2. The Hearing Order	11
3. Union Power’s Revised Proposed Rate Schedule	12
4. Entergy Eliminates Reactive Power Payments To Affiliated Generators	12
5. Section 4.7 Of The Interconnection Agreement.....	14
6. The ALJ’s Decision	15
D. The Commission Orders On Review	17
1. The Affirming Order	17

2.	The Rehearing Order	17
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
	ARGUMENT	21
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
II.	THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER UNION POWER’S OBJECTIONS BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT PRESENTED TO THE COMMISSION IN AN APPLICATION FOR REHEARING.....	22
A.	This Court May Only Consider Objections Urged With Specificity In An Application For Agency Rehearing	23
B.	Union Power Failed To Present The Commission With The Objections It Now Advances Before This Court.....	24
C.	There Is No Reasonable Ground For Union Power’s Failure To Raise Its Objections With The Commission.....	26
III.	THE COMMISSION’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 4.7.1 SHOULD BE UPHELD.....	28
A.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Interconnection Agreement Granted Union Power A Contingent Right To Compensation	29
B.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Union Power’s Right To Compensation Was Contingent Upon Commission Approval	29
IV.	UNION POWER’S FAVORED INTERPRETATION OF THE TARIFF FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION IS UNREASONABLE.....	34

A.	Union Power Has Failed To Establish That The Parties Intended Its Right To Compensation To Vest Upon The Mere Acceptance Of A Tariff For Filing	34
1.	Section 4.7.1 does not condition Union Power’s right to compensation upon the Commission’s mere acceptance of a tariff for filing	35
2.	The Commission reasonably focused on the language of section 4.7.1, rather than irrelevant precedent	37
B.	Union Power’s Proposed Interpretation Leads To An Absurd Result.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Al. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 220 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>City of Mesa v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Columbia Gas Trans. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (2007).....	28
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>East Tx. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	5
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 25
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Granholm v. FERC</i> , 180 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Krupnik v. Ray</i> , 61 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Municipal Light Bds. v. FPC</i> , 450 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	5, 36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877)	31
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	8
* <i>Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23, 27
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21
* <i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5, 33, 36
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28
* <i>Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23, 25
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Kinman</i> , 483 S.W.2d 166 (Ark. 1972)	39
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 415 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
* <i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 124 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,306 (2008).....	35
<i>Az. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 95 F.E.R.C. 61,128 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,339 (2000).....	9
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 95 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,415 (2001).....	9
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 113 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,040 (2005).....	13
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 98 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,326 (2002).....	9

* <i>KG Hinds LLC, et al.</i> , 117 F.E.R.C. ¶ 63,004 (2006).....	3, 6, 13, 15, 16, 22, 26, 27, 29
* <i>KG Hinds LLC, et al.</i> , 120 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,284 (2007).....	4, 10, 17, 22, 24, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 36, 38
<i>Mich. Elec. Transmission Co.</i> , 97 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,187 (2001)	9, 10
<i>PJM Interconnection LLC</i> , 126 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,069 (2009).....	35
<i>Southern Co. Servs. Inc.</i> , 80 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,318 (1997).....	7
<i>Union Power Partners, L.P.</i> , 112 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,065 (2005).....	3, 11, 33, 38
<i>Union Power Partners, L.P.</i> , 113 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,272 (2005).....	12
<i>Union Power Partners, L.P.</i> , 115 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,091 (2006).....	13
* <i>Union Power Partners, L.P.</i> , 123 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,191 (2008).....	14, 17, 18, 22, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	21
----------------------------	----

Federal Power Act,

16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	5, 33

16 U.S.C. § 825l(a).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 23

RULES AND REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 35.3	35
18 C.F.R. § 35.4	32
18 C.F.R. § 35.5	35
18 C.F.R. § 154.6.....	35
18 C.F.R. § 375.307	35
18 C.F.R. § 385.713	25

<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996)</i>	8
---	---

<i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures, Order No. 2003, 104 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2003)</i>	10
---	----

<i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures, Order No. 2003-A, 106 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2004)</i>	10
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FERC Staff Report Principles for Efficient and Reliable Reactive Power Supply and Consumption, Docket No. AD05-1-000 (2005)	6, 7
